- PRINTED: 68/16/3017
o FORM APPROVED

1) PROVIOGR/SUPPLIER/CL A MULTIFLE GONSTRLGT %3 DATE HLIRVEY

ETATEMENT §F BERGIENOIRS
AND BLAN OF CORRECTIGN

HALDS3037 B AR o, QWO AAIT
HAME OF PROVIDER OR BURRLEN ETHEET ADDAERE, SiTy, BTATE, ZIP COBE

1107 CARTHAGE STRERT
ROYAL OAKS ABBISTED LIVING SANFORD, NG 27350

B SUMMARY BTATEMENT OF DEFIDIENG 3 io PRGVIDERYS PLAN OF CORMEGTION 1

LT EAUH DEFICIGHEY MUET BE PRECEDED BY FULL EFX EADH DORRNGT v ADTION SHOULE BE amﬁtn

TAG TGULATORY G LAC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F?Au CROS2REFERENCRD TO THE A:;:EF'FIMTE BATE
BEFICIENGY) )

C 000 Initlal Commants o 0on

Hbﬁgﬂ of Construction Section Biennial Survay
bry Bd Millar on August 3, 2017,

Recards indieate this facillly was first llsgnsed on
8-12-1985, for 60 beds, Bawed on this
infafmation, tha facility & required ta mest the
1983 Rules for tha Licensing of Derniallia

Homas (Hames for the ,-.g-ﬂ wid Flm? afe
Homas), the lfglnnhh portions of tha 2004
Rules for Adult Care Homes of Sevan e Mars
Bics: mnd tha 1981 Marth Ceroling Stale Bullding
Gexle, Snction 408.1 Group I= Unrastrained

Qogupanay.

Deficlencies were clted that require o Plan of
Corraction,

© 111 Myst Have Currant San, & Fira Salely Meports G 111

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10ANCAC 18F 0302 DESIGN AND
CONBTRUCTION(

f) The faclity shell have current sanitatien and
fites ard hulﬂlnq wifaly inspection reparts which
shall be malntained in the Refms and avallable for
revigw

:Il'hhaﬂuliI=I I8 nat m:jt as rUHMuud byr.'ﬂ )
. Based on record review, and intervisw with ,ﬁ? / ’JL
ﬁ.‘ﬂ"ﬁﬁh'm' {ha facility failed 1o I'I'Illl'lf‘ﬂil'l in e .WE ..h'ﬂf
Gy, current (oom pleted within the laot &,}.ﬁ é'ﬁgﬁﬂ
twalve monthis) ennusl inspection M[ﬁli:lrtl'ln] /ﬂ? JEF/J ﬁiﬂ/é
requirad by this Rule. This deficlancy affects all ;
by preventing any deficlsncy that may ba M / / / é £ e

discovered with annual inspections from belng
cormeotad. e ;.ﬂ

Findings ah August 3, 2017 Jff}b 3 :' H? M
8, The ourrant annual Fire Alarm Sysiom & f##ﬂq'(m

pootion and Testing Report In acoordanas witk

PLIER REPREGENTATIVE'S mr:r:mn! /5? Mw Mﬁr )E}{f" ? F‘/Hﬁfﬂl

JOBEE "W agidat on shast 101 T
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. T PRINTED; 08672017

’.Mm.ummﬁ:mummn FORIA/ PRROVED
BTATEMBNT OF DEFICENGIEE | (1) P : : : : —
AMD PLAN OF EARREGTIGN } .pﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁgﬁpkmﬂ,‘ (K2} MULTIFLE CORETRUCTION (5% BATE URVEY

A BUILDING: @1 COMPIETED
HALDEINZT B. Wik 08 m.mﬂ
NAME OF PROVIEER OR BUPPLIER BTAEET ADDRSS, GITY, BTATE, 2I° COBE
ROYAL DAKS ASSISTED LIVING 1107 CARTHAGE STREET
. SANFORD, NC 27380
F“ I CLWARARY BTATEMENT COF BEFISIENCIDR ' g
M.r FIX {PAGH DEFICIENGY MUBT e PRECEDE io PROVIDERR PLAN OF QORRECTIGN i
W R ey | i | etttk | ot
. | * DRFICIENGY)
€111 Continuad From page 1 & 9 ——

NFPA T2, was not available for raview,

© 184] Hougsakeeping and Furnishings-Clesn, Ropaired | ¢ 184

TOANGAG 197 058 HoUomreE

Py 198 HOUSEKEEM NG AND
(@) Adull caré homan shall:

(1) have walls, esilings, and floors or flear
covarings kept clean and In goad repnir:

ﬁ hive "o chronlo unpleasant odors;

3) hava furniture clean and in good repalr:
ng"m: Rule shall apply o new and existing

Thia Rule is nat mel a8 avidencad by:
1. Based on Obsarvation, the facllity falled to
pravent shronia unpleasant odors. This weuld

affect rasidents, staff, and viaiters by axpesing
thern 1o mn unplaaaant snvironmant.
Findings n August 3, 2017 ﬁ I W ﬁ? /

:'-' Mach Ruom - the fleer drain had dried-up,

owing Gower gasas to anter the Building.

Dafigigney correatod bafars f;p":rnltrw:"th::r.iI MS iﬂ Fﬁﬂm LI @ ‘4"}?

Surveyor departed site, h .
adresses! ¢

2, Basad on Obsefvation, tha faciity falled to

kesap walls and cellings clean and In good repalr, Vﬁfh{ %ﬂ'ﬂl

Findings on Auguat 3, 2677

% n. Badroom 18 - the closet wal |
B g o o closet wall (s marrsd up I U.)q- ) ‘ + s
b. Hedroom 16 - the closst door Is marred up In
thlg foom, d y T d':\
Euhﬁmﬁtﬂ near Llum':y - the ventilatisn grile Qatid o Cam '
radiation damper has an axeeas ;
mcoumulatien of dustiint, v ]fﬂl:aﬂﬂﬂ-y‘fd / Ef |

180 Buliding Equipment Maintalned Safe, Oparating | © 188

viglan af Haalih Sar1e0 Neguaion

STATE FORM |
wal J Fcontinualaf iheel 2of 7

§ abed ESEBGESRIR  HOSLNO MAN ¥ WdZPED LL0Z 80 W0



o e T s e

X PRINTED: t8/12/2017

FORM APPROVED
STATEMBNT OF DEFICIENGIES 1 PROVICES :
AND PLAN OF SORREGTION P BRRTIFIGATION oo B Pur SOMITRLGTIak O CATE TUREY
: : HALOS302T B, WiNG 88/
NANE QF FROVIDER OR SUPPLER BTRERT ADDRIERS, CITY, BTATE, IIIIEIDEI '
ROYAL DAKS ASSISTED LIVING 1107 CARTHAGE STREET
- . SANFORD, NO 27380
io HURBARY BTATEMENT OF DRFIGIERG Es c PROVICANS .
AR EACH CEFICIENGY MUST BE PREORMNED BY FULL PREFIX Ea PLAN OF CORRECTION B
W s e oy | "he' | ool cofi
. DEFICIENGY;
G189| Conlinued From paga 2 a1y '
SECTION 0300 - PHYSIGAL PLANT F%gp"‘ oCCyrenct

10A NCAGC 138 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTE
(m) The building and all fire safaty, alectrioal,
machankeal, snd plumbing eguipment In an sdult
¢ire home shall be malatalned in & safe and
oparaling conditlon,
k) This Rule &hall mpply to new and existin
acliitiag with the -mmiﬁn of Paragraph {l}u
which shall et apply to existing facilities.

sty || e weF daroll 53
becauss the door(a) ;rlid::?;ﬂ?ltr: :mil:-.?ﬁ the #l Q‘:IJI H{IM M/ JWI?;R'

arnoka barrier did nat ¢lose oo

to reatrict armoke, This codld |1'Tf:lrrl:5;:|?ﬁ-‘=1t:h
staff, and visitors by nat containing the amake of
the fire in 1he compartment ef otigin.

Findings on August 3, 2017:

a. Srmoke Barrer - both leafs, of the
double-ngress eress-corridor doors, 4 Aot Iaton
whan the fire &lerm aystem relesssd the doors,

2. Based on abeervation, the buliding's
GMergancy squipment was nat maintained in &

safe and in oporating condition. This walld affect ’L’
resldents, slafl, and visitors If they could not

promiplly find thelr way to an sxit during an ﬂh‘ mv:.: }L i
#rmiergancy, N ﬂl’-( 5t j’ﬁ Q300

Findings on August 3, 2017;

a.  Smoke Barfer on Bodroor 14 Side- the exjt m ¢ cal
;:#It'q -:clliﬂ not lluminate ah backup power when u‘{a (J }nL 4
utod.
. Mad Room, Library, Kitahan, Nurse Statlgn Al E M.Iﬂ 5 :
and Surround Cartldor « tha remales haadlight far mm‘*ﬁ-c'*"‘)“ﬁ 3 '-'l“' f'ﬂl"ﬂ' "-
the cantral smargency light systam did ot L\ ahech
iuminate on Backup power whah testos. - Mﬂl‘ﬁh?l ":‘f W
Wmm'hlhn e ' m -
[0
ORM i JOEY IF conlinianl o aph 3 of ¥
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FRINTED: 08152017

SANFORD, NG 27350

) tion FORM /\PPROVED
ATATEMENT OF DEFIC R NGRS (1) PROVIDER/BUPRLIERIC A HEE) UL hnNiTHH¢T1m 'puj DATE HURVEY
AND FLAN OF GORAEOTION IBENTIFICATHH NUMBER: A, BUILDING: 01 COMM ETRD
HALDA3027 B WikD D8/03/2017
HAME CF PROVIDER DR GLRRLIER ATARET ARDMESE, DITY, BTATE, F1r cODE
ROYAL DAKS ASSISTED LIVING 1107 CARTHAGH STREET

z

3. Bosed on oheervations, the Buliding tire

condition. This could exposa all ta fire/smaka I
not contalned In Room or compaitiment of arigin,
Firedlltgs an August 3, 2017;

&, Housokeaping scroes from Badrogm 3 -
thera ore gaps afeund the new eables nat
firastapped os thay panatrate the
fire-rosistance-rated celling assembly,

b. Murse Office - there I8 8 1 Inh x 2 nches
hale ral fifestoppad as it penetrates the
flf4-resistance-rated caiiing assembly,

4. Based ch obesrvation, the Bullding was net
finintained In @ safe and oparating sendition,
bocauze tha carfider doore do fot realst 1ha
pagsage of smoke. Corrldor door must
pasitivaly'autematically lateh Into thalr frame
utidet normal closing foroe. This esuld sfast all
rogidents, ataff, and visttors if the doars did pet
latch to cantain smoke/fire in the room of origin,
Findings an August 3, 2017

%, Heusskeoping Nesr Bedroom 11 - the
corridor deof i #qulpped with & dead balt loskssl
and ganhot automatically ateh into It frame,

b, Badroom 11 - the corridor door dess not latch
when the deat s closad.

€ Bedroom B = tha corridor door s nat latahing
When the doar is clonad.

d. Thefapsutic Roorm - the iatoh balt far tha
cotridor door is retracted and will At latoh the

door.

@. Badroum 3« the cerfder door had an
ufibrella holding the door apen, préventing the
rapid releass of the door with o light push o pull
&f the door, to closs and lalgh,

f.  Bedroom 3- the corridor dogr requires axtre
Futrn; andiar wifort to cloas 1he door s il ean
ateh.

ufttz Wa nol maintalned in 8 safe and cparating

{Ad) IR IUMWF‘F HTATEMENT GF EEFIDIENGIES o PROVICERS FLAN OF & — ]
PRETK | (nAck EFICIENCY VAT DE PRGGHOED B TLLL ARBNx mi!ﬂm?nunmml e meroe | ool
TAd BAULATCNY OR LEC IDENTIFYING IMFORMATIOHN] Tad GO REFERENDRD TO THE ARFRGPRIATE TATE
DEFICIENDY)
C 184 | Conlinuad From page 3 ¢ 106 ]

Gire. cortuns it

areunlall foo wrms

# o/| areas Hor

Mﬂ e u.lf”ﬁ“m

all areas fo enfars

all veas aye. g“
fed

4.304%

A dﬂﬂ't#mﬁb
poper Iy, pluifance

o il ll ot
Aaild ;dﬁ”‘;“’@

0B Heguliicn
STATE PO

. BInlng - the pair of eorridor dears did nat
Blon F-ilﬂm

; abed

—
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- PRINTED. oa/16/2017
FORM / PPROVED

n

STATEVENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1) PROVIDERIEUFPLIER/OLA, 2) MULTIPLR N ) i
AND PLAN OF CORRESTION ‘ IBENTIFICATION HLKBER E ;mm“g. qf eHaTALOTI o rﬁu"% “l'-lpl:wcgﬁr

HAL0§3027 8 WG _ Q{02017
HAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETREET ADDRERA, GIFY, BTATE, ZIP DO0E

1107 CARTHAQE STREET
ABEBIST

ROYAL DAKSB BD Living BANFORD, NC 27380 .

e BUMMARY BTATSIMENT OF DEFIGIERGIES I FRAVIDENS PLAN OF CORRRCTION b
REFiX H BRFIGIENDY MU FREOEDED DY FUL EAQH QORREICTIVE AGTRIN BHOULD @ BMPLETE
TAG ULATORY OR LBG ig\‘!r IFYING INFQRMATION) F";.EEH CROGS-REFERENCED TO THI APFROFRIATE o DATT

. . BEFICINTY)
C 180 Contlnurd From paga 4 C 14w
latch when the fire alarm system relesssd the
dears,

n. Clning - tha left isaf of the palr of corrldor
dear reduires axra fores andior affer 1o closs the
door a6 it can faleh when the flre nlarm system
falasgad tha doors.
L Dinlng - the exterlar deor leaf was very hard
e start into mation
|+ TV Hoom - tha cortidor doora had ehair
holding the daors open, preveniing tha rapid
relenne of tha daers with a light push of pul of the
door, 1o elose and letoh.
k. Bedroom 18 - the eerridor door requlres exira
f:{:ll andior #ffor to close the door Bo It can

h,
Il Bedréam 17 - the corrider door had a batily
of laundry detargent, helding the door epen,
proventing tha rapld relonse of the door with &
light push ar %I.l" of the doar, 1 ¢loss and latah,
m, Beauly Shop - the corrdor door had & plece
of matal, holding the door open, gréventing the
FApld ralease of tha doar with a light push o pull
of tha door, to sless and latch,

8. Dused on cbaarvatian, the Fasility falsd to
malntain tha slectrical system n s enfe and

o
erating conditios, ﬂ ECE]
Finclings on August 3, 2017: ﬂ an,a a’
4, Kitchen - an elecirical punel had A open siot - Cﬁ,‘aﬂ,’?‘
m;ruTlh Ibrimr had h“:‘l mmnvﬂ or blank fell ' }%L S‘)Q)[
out, This allows nocass o shergized componanis b
that are not guarded against accldental :{mut. Lf‘? M rﬂ

b. Badroom 18 Bathroom = the light flxturs s
misging & light bulb,

8. Bawad on oheervation, the Bullding Sprirkler
Systam was nat malntained In & asfe wnd
oparating gondltion, This could affsct all
regidants, staff, and visitors f smoke/fire s not
contained in the Room or eatmpartmant of erlgln,
Givialon of Flawin Barvce FegUiatzn

ATATE FORM i JOBOE if i@t #howt Baf 7
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- PRINTED! 0d/15/2017

D dailon FORM #PPROVED
ATEMENT OF ﬁlmllﬂmgu (%1} PROVIGER/GLER ' ' '
AHD PLAN B CORRECTION IDENTIFEATiCH p.if.rluﬂﬁ'h“ rﬁm:::if ONETRUETION "8 m; :ﬁ? i
HALGE30ZT B VAN o0/0/201T
NAME GF PROVIDER OR GLARLIBR GTRRET ADDNZES, QITY, GTATE, ZiF CODE
MOYAL OAKE ASSISTED LIVING 1107 CARTHAGE §TRERT
SANFORD, NC 27350
(R i SUMMARY BTATEMANT OF CEFIGIENCIES i PROVI ' -
PREFIX EACH DRFICIENGY MUBT DE PRACEDE T OF DORRECTION ey
TAG | REGULATORY O LoE IGEATIFVING mperkrai FIRG" | CROBOARPERENELG 15 e UDEE | ooumeTe
ﬂEFI‘:|IHD‘r‘}
C 189 Continusd From page 5 G 108
Flndlsr:g; in August 3, 2017:
o alf Restroom In &1aff Loungs - the fire ﬂq&'l hw
sprinkler sseutehesn plate had dropped down Al{ ¢ M éf Q- Bﬂ.‘?‘
from the fire-resistance-rated celling axpoaing an ' 5&'@5(
epening that allows the sproad of amoks snd *:Q, M.'.! .
ple 4
7. Baged on Obsarvation and interview with wﬂm‘.\’.‘

Administrator, tha Bullding was net maintained
aecossble for inspection, This will pravent any
deficienay that may be discoverad wiih regular
Inspections fram being corestsd,

Findings on August 3, 2017 / ECd o
. Managar Office Cloret - there was no key / g qc

onelte to alléw scoess [nto this area,

b, Lasundry Closets - thurs ware no keya onsits m m -’-@_C&'\ ﬂ-?.?""c)

to nllow acoess ints this area.

0. Based gn abservation, the faciity falled ta qalf Y (t
praparly maintain the fire extingulshers and ?-ﬁ Q‘
aanooiated equipment, ; ; A.qr '
Findings on Auguat 3, 2017; m l £x YIS

&, Cerrldor near Badrestt 8 - the partabla firn

axtinguiahar gauge Indloates that recharging is Bﬁ]w a O"IG,- 5 WILC&:’

requirad, w o {-\’Ifat davn Fhﬂ,.{

= 108 Exhaust Ventilaiion G108

SHCTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10ANCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
(HIIEQ#LHEM!HTE

& spaces |isted in this Parsgraph shall be
Frm'ldl:l with exhoust ventilation ot the rata af
we Eublc foat par minute per squars fast. This
raquirement doss not apply ts faeliies lloensed ‘
bafore Aprl 1, 198, with natural ventilation In
thass spacifing spooas:

(1) solled Iinen slarage;

(2) woll utlity room,

Clvinlcn of Health Bandce Regulaton

ETATE FORM
b JOBCRA I ComeAy: an shost & of 7
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PRINTED: 08/18/2017

i an FORM APPROVED
HTATOMENT R BEFICIENDIES (1) PROVIDER/BUPRLIER =
AN FLAN OF CORRBETIGN ) Ry aCIVALPCLERCLIA Eﬂ:ﬂl}:‘;:fﬂ" STRUCTION (x4} BATE FumvEy
HALOSIO2T . Wik . 0810412017
NAME OF FROVIORR OR SUPMLIEN ETREET ADRREEA, GITY, OTATE, R ¢¢In|
ROYAL GAKS ASSISTED LIVING 1167 GARTHAQGE BTREET
. . SANFORD, NC 27340
4 I8 RUMARY STATHMENT OF DaFCIBREIFR ' ROVIERRS PR
HPIX PAGH DUFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED By FyLL 1 OF CORRECTION 1)
TAG BALLATORY DR Lac?bqgnmﬂuq mmnm'r]ﬂ'm iy g mﬁﬁ:‘ﬂﬁ'ﬁ#ﬁﬂgﬁf;ﬂ el
" . . DEPICIENGY)
G 180 Continued From pags @ c 1op

{3} bathrooms and tolle! roams:

{4} housckeeplhy clossts: and

Eﬂg lalindry oraa,

{k Thh Rula shall apply to now and axlating
Tacilities with the sxoeption of Paragraph (a)
which stall not npply to existing facilities,

Thls Ruin |s not met a8 avidencad by:
1. Based on Qbservation and testing with @ thin
plastic sheet, the facility failed to maintain tha
vantiltion aystem In proper working order, Thia
eauld affect mll resldents, staff, und vizltors by
gﬂ'ﬂﬂﬂl‘rﬂ the exhausting of edora,

indings on August 3, 2017
2. Slorage Room near Kitnhan with Map Sink -
the axhaust ventilation systam did net wark, and
Lhn rggw l;m.'i“.d Hhii lémf MoEs.

. @stroem In Staff Lou -
vefiiliation system did net wnrh.n:rrd tﬂl'rﬂ'ﬁ:ﬁfu ﬂ& Fﬂﬂ M t;ﬂ"ﬁ')amt‘h

u musky odgr,

G.3012

EﬂTlv ﬂ’gr En.uﬁi Rualth farvice Regulaian -
A
- JOBCE I¥ =orvilutien anis Fee T
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San Lee Security Inc.
105 West Main Strest
Sanford, NC 27332
918-774-3005

mlmlnthlpmunnfmﬂlhﬂmhfﬁnmrnmmw.ﬂ have any guestions,
please contact us ot your convenience, v "
Thank yau,

Jacob Maness

San Lee Sacurity inc.
219-774-3005
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